
Doctor of Philosophy in Counselor Education and Supervision 2025-2026 

HOURS REQUIRED: 66 

Suggested Sequence of Courses 

         FALL      SPRING     SUMMER 

CO 1101 Leadership in Counselor  3 ____ 

 Education and Supervision 

CO 1102 Theological Foundation of 3 ____ 

 Counselor Education and 

 Supervision 

 TOTAL SEMESTER HOURS: 6 

CO 2107 Advanced Counseling Theories    3 ____ 

CO 2108 Quantitative Research Methods   3 ____ 

   

 TOTAL SEMESTER HOURS:    6 

 

SP TP Special Topic   3 ____ 

INTERN Internship II   3 ____ 

 

 

 

 

 TOTAL SEMESTER HOURS: 6 

 

CO 4100 Dissertation I    6 ____ 

   

 TOTAL SEMESTER HOURS: 6 

CO 1300 Residency I     0 ____ 

CO 1305 Instruction in Counselor  3 ____ 

 Education 

CO 1306 Cultural Foundations of  3 ____ 

 Counselor Education   

 TOTAL SEMESTER HOURS: 6   

CO 2300 Residency II    0 ____ 

SP TP Special Topic                  3 ____ 

INTERN Internship I   3 ____ 

 TOTAL SEMESTER HOURS: 6 

 

CO 3300 Residency III    0 ____ 

CO 3312 Seminar in Integration of  3 ____ 

 Faith in Counselor Education   

 (residency Component) 

CO 4000 Dissertation Proposal  3 ____ 

EX CE Comprehensive Exam  0 ____ 

 TOTAL SEMESTER HOURS: 6 
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CO 1203 Advanced Research Methods     3 ____ 

CO 1204 Supervision and Consultation    3 ____ 

 In Counseling 

  

 

        TOTAL SEMESTER HOURS:    6 

CO 2209 Qualitative Research Methods      3 ____ 

CO 2210 Clinical Internship       3 ____ 

        

 TOTAL SEMESTER HOURS:      6 

 

CO 3211  Proposal Development     3 ____ 

INTERN Internship III        3 ____ 

 

 

 

 

 TOTAL SEMESTER HOURS:     6 

 

CO 4200 Dissertation I I        6 ____ 

   

 TOTAL SEMESTER HOURS:      6 



  

PhD in CES Core: 

 
CO 1101  Leadership in Counselor Education and Supervision  [3] 

CO 1102  Theological Foundations of Counselor Education  
  Supervision  [3] 

CO 1203  Advanced Research Methods  [3] 

CO 1204  Supervision and Consultation in Counseling  [3] 

CO 1305  Instruction in Counselor Education  [3] 

CO 1306  Cultural Foundations  of Counselor Education  [3] 

CO 2107  Advanced Counseling Theories  [2] 

CO 2108  Quantitative Research Methods  [3] 

CO 2209  Qualitative Research Methods  [3] 

CO 2210  Clinical Internship  [3] 

CO 3211  Proposal Development  [3] 

CO 3312  Seminar in Integration of Faith in Counselor Education  [3] 

CO 3510  Instruction Internship  [3] 

CO 3610  Supervision Internship  [3] 

 

 

 

Other Internships (Choose one of the following)        
[each 3 credit hours] 

 

CO 3410, 3420, 3430 Clinical Internship 

CO 3520, 3530  Instruction Internship 

CO 3620, 3630  Supervision Internship 

CO 3710, 3720, 3730 Research Internship 

CO 3810, 3820, 3830 Leadership Internship  

Residencies 

CO 1300, 2300, 3300  [0] 
 

Comprehensive Exam 

EX CE  [0] 

 

Special Topics 

[6] 

 

Dissertation 

CO 4000  Dissertation Proposal  [3] 

CO 4100  Dissertation I  [6] 

CO  4200  Dissertation Defense  [6] 

 

Degree Requirements 

1. All PhD students are required to complete the comprehensive exam, with 
a score of 80% or higher, and participate in an oral defense of that exam. 

2. All PhD students are required to complete a doctoral dissertation and    
participate in an oral defense of that dissertation. 

3. A minimum of 66 hours are required for the degree. 

4. Satisfactory completion of Personal Formation requirements during    
Practicum, Internship I, and Internship II. 

5. Students who do not hold a professional counseling license (e.g., LPC) by 
the start of CO 2210 must select CO 3410 for one of their internship op-
tions. 

6. Students’ total internships must cover at least three of the five doctoral 
core areas (counseling, teaching, supervision, research and scholarship, 
leadership, and advocacy). 
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